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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the operations,
rates, and prac¢tices of Lohrman
Trucking, Inc., a California
corporation, K-West Engineering and
Grading, Inc¢., a California
corporation, and individuals,
partnerships, or corporations
listed in Attachment A,

0II 83~08~01
(Filed August 3, 1983)

Respondents.

L RN W L L L

Russell & Hancock, by John C. Russell, Attorney
at Law, for Lehrman Trucking, Inc.:; Dixie
Murphy, for Murphy Truck & Equipment Xentals,
Inc.; and Eddie J. Smith, Harold L. Rodnevy,
Paul W. O'Brien, Clyde Allan Graves, and
Arthur L. Grande, for themselves; respoandents.

James D. Martens, for California Dump Truck
Owners Association, and James P. Foote, for
Associated Independent Owner-0Operators, Inc.,
interested parties.

Diane Fellman, Attorney at Law, and Will
Anderline, for the Commission staff.

QPINION

This Order Instituting Investigation (0II) was issued to
deternine whether Lorhman Trucking, Inec. (Lohrman) and 55 respondent
subhaulers violated Public Utilities (PU) Code §§ 3664, 3667, 3668,
and 3737 by failing to charge and collect applicadble minimum rates
and charges set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff (MRT) 7~A. Alleged
vielations occurred in connection with transportation performed for
K~West Engineering and Grading, Inc. (K-West). A duly noticed public
hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John Lemke on

January 9, 1984 4in Los Angeles, and the matter was submitted on that
date.

\.
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Staff counsel and counsel for Lohrmen entered into s
stipulation of facts, issues, and recommended finec (Exhidit 1). The
stipulation provides, inter alia, that bYetween April and June 1982
Loarmen transported shipments of eartn for K-West at rates less than
the applicable rates named in MRT 7-A; that c¢copies of Lohrman's
documents prepared by the staff relative 4o the transportation
enumerated in the OII are true and correct; that the document
entitled "Summary of Certain Shipping Data Contained in the Records
of Lohrman Trucking, Inc. for transportation performed for XK-West
Engineering and Grading Company, Inc." constituting the staff's rate

tatement and reflecting <total undercharges of $6,262.97 iz true and
correct; and that because of Lohrman's culpadbility in these
violations the carrier should pay a punitive fine of 34,000,
authorized under PU Code § 3774. The stipulation also provides that
Lohrman will remit any underpayments to subhauvlers working for it on
the K-West job.

Stalf recommended that eech recpondent zubhauler pay a fine
of $250 due to participation in the alleged violations of minimum
rates and for failure o adequately document freight bills as
required under the provisions of MRT 7-A. Addi%ionally, staff iz
recommending that four subhaulers be fined for failure to have
appropriate tariffs in their possession.

Bvidence
taff

Ken Koss, an Associate Transportation Representative with
the Commission's Compliance a2nd Enforcement Branch, testified that he
exanired records maintained by Lohrman in comnection with :
transportation performed for K-West during April, May, and June V////
1982. This transportation involved the movement of earth from Sante
Monica to a location near Culver City, for which ratesz are provided
in MRT T«A. Koss sponsored Exhibit 2, a carrier profile of Lohrman,
which iz reproduced dhelow.
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Carrier Profile

Lohrman Trucking, Inc.

Operating Authority:

Tariff Service:

Employees:

. Eguigmen‘t :

Bonds:

Gross Operating
Revenue

T7-125,652

Dunp Truck Carrier Permit, Highway
Contract Carrier Permit and Highway Common
Carrier Certificate (per Sect. 1063.5) 211
transferred June 25, 1979 to Lohrman
Trucking, Inc. £from George lohrman,
individual. Agricultural Carrier Pernmi<,
issued July 27, 1979 Heavy Specialized
Carrier Permit, issued April 28, 1981

Commission records show the following
Minimum Rete Tariffs were served upon the

carrier pursuant <o subsceription: TA, 174,
Directory 1.

15 drivers

2 office personnel

9 tractors

17 sets bottom dump trailers
g semi-~end dusp trailers

The carrier has a subhaul bond L£iled with
the Commission.

Paid Earned from

Quarter Gross Revenue 7To Subhaulers Subnauling

2nd-~-82
18t=-82
4th~-81
Zrd-81

$ 657,493 $ 527,552 $ 98,902
469,937 469,937 92,909
1,433,671 1,181,828 106,794
1,199,2%4 926,777 69,201
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Koss also sponsored Exhidit 3, which includes & copy of an
hourly rate agreement executed July 1, 1987 by Lohrman and XK-West.

" Ee stated that MRT 7-A provides that if such an agreement ie
executed, hourly rates named in MRT 7-A are applicable rather than
tonnage rates. ZIExhibit 3 also contains copies of rateable freight
bills (those which contain sufficient data to calculate correct
charges) which provide the basis for determination of undercharges in
this proceeding. :

Koss testified that he was informed dy Lohrman that
billings in connection with this transportation were made at a2 "cyele
time™ of .8 hours per load regardless of actual times required +o
traverse the route of haul; that K-West had insisted on this method
of billing. Xoss stated that in January 1987% he spoke with Edwin
Kalish, President of K-West. Xalish advised him that all
arrangements with dump truck carriers are verbally negotiated on the
basis of price per load. Xoss testified that Xalish was aware that
the pricing arrangement was in violation of MRT 7-A; that the billing
at .8 hours per load was exmployed to guard against overpayments o
subhaulers for time not worked arnd to be competitive with other
shippers.

Exhibit 4 contains copies of respondent subkauvler freight
bills which did not contain sufficient and accurate entries necesgery
to properly determine applicedble rates and charges, in violation of
Iten 170 of MRT T-A. The provisions of Item 170 are too lengthy %o
reproduce here; however, paragraph 2(d) of the item requires thet
carriers must indicate on freight bills the precise times when motor
vehicle equipment reports for work, completes last loading and
discharges last load, as well asg overall time, i.e., from tinme
reporting for work to the time completing hourly service. On the
Tirst freight bill shown in Exhidit 4, FNo. 11430 dated April 16,
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1982, the information pertaining to computation of time is shown
merely as 7.5 2.m. for the reporting time, 13.7 for the ending time
and a figure of 6.4 hours for total time. The bill is incomplete and
¢could not be rated because it does not show the start driving time
for the last trip, the arrival at destination on the last trip, and
the end unloading time for the last trip. Koss stated that Lohrman
and the sudbhaulers are responsible for issuing freight dills with
complete information. The situation is the same for each respondent
subhauler: freight bills contained in Exhibit & are deficient with
respect to information required under Item 170 of MRT 7-A.

Koss testified that four carriers, Clyde Graves, H&D
Trucking, Hawkins Bros., and Jordan Trucking, failed to obtain c¢oples
of MRT 7-A prior to the performance of transportation on the K-West
Job. Of the four, Clyde Graves still has operating authority, H&D
Irucking and Hawkins Brothers Trucking have been revoked, and Jordan
Trucking still has active authority although it 4is presently in

. voluntary suspénsion .

Four other carriers, Richard Bond, Albert Savoy, Richard
Rodman and Rosc¢co Watson did not possess operating authority from the
Commission while being engaged as underlying carriers by Lokrman.
Koss pointed out that it is Lohrman's responsidbility as a prime
carrier, under the provisions of General Order 102, to engage only
licensed carriers in the performance of its operations.

Three other carriers who held permits when the hauling for
K-West was performed have since had their pernits revoked. These are
Mike Guin, Robert Jacobs, and Luis Melgar.

John Araya, an Associate Transportation Rate Expert in the
Commission's Compliance and Enforcement Brarnch prepared Exhibit 5, a
calculation of the total undercharges determined in connection with.
the transportation performed by Lohrman for K-West. Araya poted that
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Lobrman had billed on the basis of .8 hours per load so that a
particular freight bill covering only one load would de charged at .8
bours times the applicable hourly rate; whereas he determined
chargeable times from freight bills in accordance with the provisions
of Item 360 of MRT 7-A. Total undercharges determined by Araya
amount to $6,262.97.

The staff recommended that each respondent subhauler de
fined $250 regardless of whether it violated MRT 7-A by assessing
charges on the basis of c¢ycle time, failed to maintain adequate
documentation, or failed %0 have a copy of MRT 7-A.

Respondents

Mrs. Marie Grande testified on bdehalf of Arthur Grande, a
respondent subhauler. She stated in connmection with a freight bill
covering transportation performed on May 7, 1982 that Grande had
indicated total chargeable time of 8% hours, dut that Lohrman had
changed that time.to 7.2 hours and had paid Grande on this latter

.basis. The Grandes complained to Lohrman and at the same time
contacted the Commission concerning ¢his information via the
Commission's "hot line." The Grandes were informed by Lohrman that K-
West would not pay on the basis of more than 7.2 hours. They quit’
working on the K-West job after that date.

Eddie Smith of J. C. Smith & Son Trucking, a respondent
subhauler, testified that he came to the Los Angeles area from
northern California specifically to work on the K-West job. He

stated that the times shown on freight bills were actually entered by

an employee of K-West. Smith stated he complained to Lohrman about
discrepancies in times, and was informed this was because he was from
out of town and did not know his way around; that he was operating
too slowly, and was therefore being docked. EHe conceded that he was

gullty of not issuing completed freight bills, but stated that he had
8o part in the c¢cycle time device.
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Harold Rodney, another respondent subhauler, testified that
he knew he was being paid on the basis of "c¢ycle time." He conceded
that he did not complete his freight bills properly. He testified
that he tried to have Lohrman c¢correct his method of payment SO that
he could receive pay on the basis of actual hours, but that Lohrman
would not do this. Rodney also quit working on the K-West jobdb.

In its closing statement the California Dump Truck Owners
Association (CDTOA) pointed out that it has for several years
emphasized t0 the Commission the need to impose stringent sanctions
in enforcement proceedings.

The Associated Independent Owner Operators (A~100) voiced
its belief that a fine of $250 for prime carrriers might be
appropriate, but a fine of about half that amount might be more
appropriate for a subhauler who pulls trailers belonging to another
carrier because it is a2 captive of that overlying carrier.
Discussion

. We will approve and accept the punitive fine of $4,000
against Lohrman, as provided in the stipulation. Were it not for the
fact that this is the first offense of this type reported by the
staff in connection with Lohrman's operations, rates and practices,
we would give serious consideration to the imposition of a larger
punitive fine due to the flagrant and willful nature of the
violations. If Lokrmarn should again be found to have engaged in this
sort of unlawful activity, the full measure of finmes allowadble under
the provisions of the PU Code will be imposed.

The respondent subhaulers, including those who attended the
hearing and testified that they were in effect coerced into the
violations they are charged with, are also blameworthy, though to a
lesser extent than Lohrman. While they did not instigate the
violations they, for the most part, went along with the practice of
collecting charges on the basis of "c¢yele time,™ and they uniformly
omitted from their freight bills information necessary to the correct
determination of applicable rates and charges.
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. We have stated our concern with respect to insufficient
documentation of shipments %ransported under rates named in our
cinicur rate tariffs on numerous occasions:

"The Commission, moreover, again wiches to impress
upon those in the industry, who have permitted
themselves to fall in%o a state of lethargy and
indifference, that they will have %0 comply
strictly with the statutory provisions and the
Commission's rules, regulations, and orders. The
Commission in %this respect considers
documentatvion the cornerstone of effective
regulation.” (Decision 76031, August 19, 1969,
Case £909.)

The testimony of Marie Grande reguires special comment.
She stated that she correctly billed Lohrmen on the basis of actual
times, but her bills were altered by Lohrman; whereupon the Grandes
¢uit the jod anéd reported the violations %o the Commiss;oh vie ite
advertised "hot line.”
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We will, except with respect to Grande, adopt the staff's
reconmendation that a fine of $250 be impoced upon respondent
subhaulers for their complicity in these violations. Imposition of
these fines will signal the subhauvlers serving the industry that we
will do everything possidle 4o enforce our rules an regulations.
2ut the interests of justice will be best cerved, with respect to
arthur Grande, if no fine ic assessed. We have made the "hot line"

availadble vo the industry %40 assist us in enforcing our various rate

and licensing duties. We would not wish to discourage the use of
that communication channel by unduly fining comeone who has

demonstrated a willingness %o support our enforcement prograns.
Findingz of Pact

1. During the period April, May, and June 1982 Lohrman
provided for-hire transportation of earth, in dump truck equipment,
for K-Weet av rates less than the applicable rates provided in
MRT 7-A through means of a "time cycle" levice.

2. Copies of Lohrman's chipping documents anéd <hose 0f +he
respondent subhaulers involved in +hic transportation, contained in
Exhivits % and 4, zre 4true and correct.

2. The staff's rate siatement, Exhidbit 5, reflecting total
undercharges of £6,262.97, for the transportation covered by this
proceeding, i8 true 2nd correcs.

4. Exhidit 1 (stipulation) provides <hat Loxrman will pay a
punitive fine of $4,000, under the provisions of PV Code § 3774.

5. ZILohrmen failed %0 pay respondent sudbhaulers in sccordance
with the provisions of MRT 7-A in connection wish tae transportation
involved in this proceeding.
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6. Respondent sudhaulers knowingly participated in the
collection of rates less than 4hose named in MRT T=A, through means
of the "time cyele” device, and omistted information from their
freight bills necessary for the proper determination of applicable
rates and charges.

7. Respondent gubhauler A. L. Grande as °essed hours in
accordance with the rules contained in MR?T T-A, dut those hours were
altered by Lohrman over Grande 8 objection.

8. Respondents Clyde A. Graves, H&D Trucking, Eawkins Bros.
Trucking, and Jordan Trucking <failed %o obtain ¢copies of MRT T-A
before performing the transportation involved in this proceeding.

9. Lohrman engaged unauthorized carriers as subhaulera, in

violation of General Order 102 series.
Conclusions of ILaw

1. Lohrman has violated PU Code §§ 3564, 3667, %668, and %737
vy failing to collect applicable minimum rates and charges set forth
in MRT 7-A by means of the "time cycle" device and by engaging
unauwthorized carriers as sudbhaulers.

2. Lokrzmar has violated PU code § 3737 by failing to Doy
subhaulers in accordance with <he provizions of Item 210 of MRT 7-A.

5. Respondent subhaulers nave violated PU Code §§ 3664, 3667,
3668, and 3737 by participating in the "time cycle” device deseribed
in this decizion, and by omitting information Zrom their freight
bille necessary to the correct determination of applicable rates and
charges.

4. Lohrman should be ordered %o colleet from X-West the
cifference beitween the charges acitually received and the applicadle
zinimum rates and charges, which amount %o $6,262.97.

5. Lohrman should be ordered %o pay 0 respondent subhaulers
“he differences between the chargec actually poid to them and the
charges applicable under the provisions of MRT 7-A.
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6. Respondents Clyde A. Graves, H&D Trucking, Hawkins Bros.
Trucking, and .Jordan Trucking have violated PU Code § 3737 by failing
To obtain copies of MRT 7-A prior to performing the %transportation
involved in this proceeding.

T. A Zfine of $313.15 (5% of the %total undercharges) should bde
imposed upon Lohrman under PU Code § 3800.

8. A Fine of $4,000 should be imposed upon Lohrman under PU
Code § 3774.

S. A fine of 3250 should be imposed upon each respondent
subhauler, except Arthur Grande, under PU Code § 3774.

10. No ZLine should be imposed on Arthur Grande, under PU Code
§ 3774.

11. Respondentz should be ordered to cease and desist frox
violating PU Code §§ 2664, 7667, 3468, and 7737.

12. Those respondent sudbhaulers whose permits have been
suspended or revoked should not have their vermits activated, or
recelve new permits, until the Linec imposed dy this decision and
peyable by them are received by +he Commission.

IT IS ORDERED %hat:
1. Lohrman Trucking, Inc. (Iohrman) and respondent subheulers
ags shown in Attachment A shall ceecze and desist Srom violating any
and all rules established by this Commissi o*, and from charging and
collecting compensation for the 4transportation of property, or for
any service performed in connection with it, irn a lesser amount than
the applicadle rates and charges.

2. Lonrman chall collect the undercbarge° 0% 36,262.97 found
by this decision from X-West Engineering and Gra ding, Inc., (X-Wezt
and pey the Commission a fine in the amount of 3313.15 (5% of the
total undercharges), as authorized by 27 Code § 3800. The fine shall
be paid within 60 dayz after <he effective date of this order.
Failure of K-West to remit undercharges shall no+ relzeve Lohrman of
its obligation <0 pay this fine.
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5. XLohrman shall pay the Commission a punitive fine of $4,000,
as authorized by PU Code § 3774, within 60 days af4er the effective
date of this order.

4. Lohrman zhall promptly sake whetever legal steps may be
necessary t0 collect the undercharges found dy +this decision %o be
édue and payable Lfrom K-West.

5. Lohrman's operating authority shall be automatically
suspended if the fines imposed above are not %imely received.

6. On or before the 50th day after the effective daste of this
order, each of the respondent sudbhaulers, except Arthur Grande, chall
pey = punitive Lfine of $250 4o this Commission, as authorized by PU
Code § 3774. The operating authority of any respondent sudhauler
whose fine is not timely received zhall be automatically suspended.

7. Lohrman shall remit t0 respondent subhaunlers the
cdifferences between charges already paid %o them for hauling covered
by this OII, and the charges applicable under %he provisions of
MR 7-A.

€. Any respondent subhauler who in turn engaged other
subkaulers to perform transportation covered dy this 0II, shall remist
0 guch subhaulers the differences beitween charges already »aiéd and
charges payable under the provisions of Item 210 of MRT 7-A.

©. ILohrman and the respondent subhaulers shall pay the maximum
interest allowed by law on all punitive fines imposed by %his
decison, beginning when payment of the fines is delinquent.’

10. The operating authorities of E&D Trucking, Mikxe Guin,
Robert Jacobs, Luiz Melgar and Hawkins Brothers Trucking, whose
peraits have been revoked, and of Jorédan Trueking, whose permit is
presently in voluntary suspension, shall not be renewed or lifted

(2]
froz suspension until payment of the fines and interest, where due,
ie received.
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1. Lohrman shall file with the Commission on the first Monday
of each month & report of any undercharges remaining uncollected 60
days after the effective date of this order, specifying the action
taken 1o collect them and the result of such action, until they have
been collected in full, or until further order of the Commission.
Failure to file any such monthly report within 15 days after the due
date shall result in the automatic suspension of Lohrman's operating
authority until the report is filed. '

12. Iohrmanrn and the respondent subhaulers are found to have
violated PU Code §§ 2664, 3667, 3668, and 3737, and ordered to pey
the fines, collec¢t undercharges, and remit payments to sudbhaulers in
accordance with this decision. -

1%. Carrier and sudhaulers are Tined as set forth adove and the
investigation is c¢losed.

The Executive Director shall have this order perconally

gserved upon Lohrman and served by certified mail upon each respondent
subhauler and X-West.

The order shall become effective for each respondent 30
deys after order is served.

Dated JUN 20 1884 , 8t San Prancisco, California.

LEORARD M.
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Yeprem Babakhanloo, Co-partner .
8126 Quaker Town Ave.

Canoga Park, CA 91306
:"131,141 *

© Tomy lee Bennett

TJomry Bennett's Trucking
3501 W, 79th
Inglewood, CA 9030%
T-226,217

Endl T. Blomberg
4031 George Ave.
Marysville, CA 95602
1-89,583

Albert A. Castro
Castro Trucking

1516 Calle Valley Rd.
San Clemente, CA 92672
1-94,465 .

Omar Christian Cloutier
Qoctier Trucking

17937 Santa Ana
Bloomington, CA 92216
T~234,42¢

Qyde Giddings, Jr.
Qyde’s Trucking
P.0. Box 863

Santa Paula, CA 93060
7-84,250

David X. Nixon, President
D & X Trucking, Inc.

-o. 305( 1787 ) -
on Country, CA 91351
-134,159

Attachment A

Page 1

Charlie James Early
1242 W, 71st

Los Angeles, CA 900445
I~120,669

Szlvador Chavez Esquivel
S18 S. Concord S=.
Los Angeles, CA 90063

1-137,753

QOtis Farrell

", 0. Farrell & Son
‘2805 Billings Wes®
Compton, CA 90229

Arthur L. Grande
772 Corsicans Dr.
Omard. CA 93020
T-48.028

Clyde A. Graves
37404 N. Larkin
Palmdale, CA 93550
T-205,697

’

Gvendolyn Qriféin
Griffin Co.

1608 Radford Place
Monrovia, CA Q1016

Mike Guin Trucking
3300 Qlark Ave.
Burbank, CA 91503
1-137,88%

Eugene Gust

-5713 Packazd Ave.
Marysville, CA 95901
T~-106,549
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Melvin Dillard., co-partner
H & D Trucking

8104 Maitland

Inglewood, CA 90306
T-132,473 ’

Billy Harrison, co-partnexr
H & P Trucking

13266 Joshua Avenve

Chino, CA 91710

T-125,313

Dovid Jerome Hammons
Dave Hammons' Trucking
3023 Xennedy

Yuba City. CA 95991
T-203,837

Willfar E. Hawkins
Hawking Bros. Trucking
2721 Harris Avenue
od, CA 90262
T-124,727

Will{am R. Hayden, Presidens
Hzyden Bros. Trucking, Inc.
P.0. Box 338

Sun Valley, CA 91252
T-134,353

Benny Hearn

3012 W, Santa Ana
Fresno, CA 93711
1-75,707 :

Joseph Hier :
9250 Sepulveda Blvd. #201
Sepulvedz, CA 91343 '
1-135,014

Cene Francis Holle
Cene Holle Excavation

761 Lincoln Ave.
Orpress, CA 90630
T-130,024

ATTACHMENT A

rage 2

Rex L. Hook

Rex 1. Hook Enterprises
6150 Palomine
Camaxillo, CA 93010
'1'-111,875

Steve Hutchings

118 w. S3xd S=.

Los Angeles, CA 90037
T-135,877 ¢

Xen A. Iee

Imperial Transportation
9721 Melanda Qixcle
Huntington Beach, CA 92646
T-103,442

Teon M. Barros

J & L Trucking

7600 Manchester Ave. #1321
Playa Del Rey, CA 90291

137,293

Robert J. Jacobs

Robert J. Jacobs Dump Truck Sexvice
15251 Cobalt *

Sylmar, CA 91342
1-72,658

James E. Jennings
Jennings Trucking Co.
8606 Live Ok
Fontana, CA 9233%

Michael E. Johnson
21175 Titzle Dipper Rd.
Mira Loma, CA 91752
T-121,097

Dorothy Jordan, co-partner
Jordan Trucking

13841 Mansz Dr.

Ia Mirada, CA 90638
T-136,888
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Xemneth T. Welcher -
X W Trucking

1781 School.5t.
Anderson, CA 96007
T-124,813

Daniel J. McKay, President

D. J. McKav, Inc.

3820 Cochran

los Angeles, CA 90008
T=126,773

Manuel Zamora Camacho
M. C. & Sons Trucking
1616 7¢h Pl.

Port Hueneme, CA 93041
T-136,152

Daniel R. MaeMillan
3450 Carriage lane
.Cortonwood', Ca 96022

~89,870

Roy Mayes

Roy Mzyes Trucking
1815 W. 35th Place
Ios Angeles, CA 50018
7-79,010

Tuis Adolfo Melgar
5151 Rangeview Avenue
1os Angeles. CA& 9004T
T-137,420

Richard E. Mcrris

R. E. Morris Trucking
2049 Woodland Avenue
Ojad, CA 93023

Robert J. 'm:p}v, President
Murphy Truck & Equipment Rentals, Inc.

P.0. Box 415 :
Cocamomga, CA 91730
T1-100,292

o Page 3

Frank O'Brien

P.0. Box 416
Blooming=on, CA 92216
T-102.822

Paul Willlam Q'Brien
Paul 0'"Brien Trucking
11689 Bryant

Yocaipa., CA 92399
T-129,237 *

Whitty Payton

Pxoton Bros. Truck Sexvice
458% W. S2n¢

Los Angeles, G4 90037
T-88,483

Sperjohn Pirave

11125 Acame ST.

No. Hollywood, CA 91602
7-128,176

Sharon Xay Richart, co-partner
R & L Enterprises

P.0. Box 2295

Covina, CA 93722

7-135,004

willsem Ritrer
185 Petit Avenue
Ventura., CA 93004

Rt. 3, Box 350 AB
Cottonwood, CA 96022 -
T=89 ,544%

Willsam J. Schuetze
4713 Adlamo

Simi Valley, CA 93063
7-137,570
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Ralpn E. Shea, Jr.’
Shea's Trucking
p.o- B“ n“
Covina, CA 91722
1-136,167 :

Eddie J. Smith, co-partner
J. C. Smith & Son

17835 Styawberry lane
Anderson, CA 96007
1-217,2534

Louis A. Mariettz, President
Tri=-County Truck Co., Inc.
262 Montgomery

Oxnard, CA 93030

T-80,80¢ '

Daniel G. Ugalde, President
Ugalde Trucking. Co., Inc.
3910 E. Coronado »B

heim, CA 92807
T-123,203

Marvin White

718 W. 123r¢ St

1os Angeles, CA 90045
770,801

-

Cage W. Williame, co-partner

Cage Williams Cook ané Mac Trucking

25104 Walnut
lomiza, CA, 90717
T-139,212

Dennis R. Imamura
Yokohama IFlash Service
25002 Fernmead Lane
Haxbor Cim, CA ©0710
T-10%,004

Gary R. Saxton

Gaxry Saxton Trucking
4131 Marcasel

los Angeles, CA 90066
T-90,008
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Staff counsel and counsel for Lohrman entered into e
stipulation of facts, issues, and recommended fines (Exhibdit 1). The
stipulation provides, inter alla, that detweern April and June 1982
Lohrman transported shipments of earth for K-West at rates less than
the applicable retes named in MR? 7-A; that copies of Lohrman's
documents prepared by the staff relative to the transportation
enumerated in the 0II are true and correct; that the document—
entitled "Summary of Certain Shipping Data Contained in +the Records
0% Tohrman Trucking, Inc. for transportation performed for K-West
Engineering and Grading Company, Inc." constituting the staff's rate
statement and reflecting to%tal undercharges of $€:262.97 is true and
correct; and that because of Lohrman's culpabd{ity in these
violations the carrier should pay a puniti ”fine of 34,000,
authorized under PU Code § 3774. The :}ﬁéﬁiaﬁion also provides that
Lohrman will remit any underpayments t¢” subhaulers working for i% on
the K-West job.

Staff recommended that e h respondent subhauler pay a fine
of $250 due to participation in tXe alleged violations of minimum
rates and for failure to adequately document freight dills as
required under the provisions of MRT 7-A. Additionally, staff is
recommending that four subhauézrs be Lined for falilure +0 have
appropriate tariffs in thel /possession.

Evidence

Stalf

Ken Koss, an Associate Transportation Representative with
the Commission's Complﬂénce and Enforcement Branch, testified that he
exanined records main;éined by Lohrman in connection with
transportation performed for K-West during April, May, and June
1982. This tranportation involved the movement of earth from Santa
Monica to a location near Culver City, for which rates are provided

in MRT 7~A. Koss sponsored Exhibdit 2, 2 carrier profile of Lohrman,
which is reproduced below.
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We have stated our concern with respect to insufficient
documentation of shipments transported under rates named in our
ninimum rate tariffs on numerous occasions:

"The Commission, moreover, again wishes to impress
upon those in the industry, who have permitted

themselves to fall into a state of lethargy and 7
indifference, that they will have to comply

//
strictly with the statutory provisions and tbe//

Compission’'s rules, regulations, and orders? The
Commission in this respect considers

documentation the cornerstone of effective

regulation.” (Decision 76031, August 19, 1969,
Case 8909.)

The testimony of Marie Grande requires special comment.
She stated that she correctly billed Lohrman on the basis of actual
times, but her bills were altered‘Py Lokrman; whereupon the Grandes
quit the job and reported the v%plations £0 the Commission via its

advertised "hot line." Thﬁ/;}rls Mrs. Grande referred to are four in

B
e

number, covering transportation performed on May 7 and shown under
Lohrman's Invoice 105065 4 Exhibit 3. They indicate net chargeable
times of & or 1 hours, and were altered by Lohrman to 7.2 hours and
paid on that basis. Hewever, these bills omit the information
required to be show?/fgrtaining to "Starting Time Last Trip,"
"Arrival Time 2t Dump Last Trip," "End Unloading Last Trip", and
"Running Time Last’ Trip." Furthermore, several freight bills issued
by the Grandes for hauling performed on April 26, covered by
Lohrman's Invoice 104923, similarly omitted this information.
Underchargef/uere found by the staff in connection with all of
Grande's fspight bills.

/

-
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We will, except with respect to Grande, adopt the staff's
recomnmendation that a fine of 3250 be imposed upon respondent
subhaulers for their complicity in these violations. Imposition of
these fines will signal the subhaulers serving the industry that we
will do everything possidle to enforce our rules znd regulations.
But the interests of justice will be best served, wixhwzeOpect to

rthur“GrandeT‘ff ales ser fine--3125 —is asoeesed. e have made
the-_hozﬂline"-avafldble to the indu&t*y to assist ug in enforcing
our various rate and licensing duties. Ve wgﬁld not wish to

discourage the use of that communicatio ¢channel by unduly fining

someone who has demonstrated a willingne s to support our enforcement
programs.
Pindings of Fact

1. During the period éz;il, May, and June 1982 Lohrman
prévided for=hire transportation of earth, in dump truck equipment,
for X-West at rates less then the applicable rates provided in

MRT T-A through means of & "time cycle" device.

2. Copies of Lohrman's shipping documents and those of the
respondent subhaulers f;volved in this transportation, contalineld in
Exhibits 3 and 4, as{ true and correct.

3. The staffs rate statement, Exhidit 5, reflecting total
undercharges of 361262 97, for the transportation covered by this
proceeding, is true and correct.

4. Exhibdt 1 (stipulation) provides that Lohrman will pay a
punitive fin;/éf 84,000, under the provisions of PU Codle § 3774.

5. ZLoXrman failed to pay recspondent subhaulers in accordance

with the prd@isions of MRT 7-A in connection with the transportation
involved in this proceeding.




‘.
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6. Respondent subhaulers knowingly participated in the
collection of rates less than those named imn MRT 7-A, through means
of the "time cyecle™ device, and omitted information from their
Tfreight bills necessary for the proper determination of applicabdle
rates and charges. | |

7. Respondent sudhauler A. L. Grande assessed hours in~
accordance with the rules contained in MRT 7-A, but thgse“ﬁburs were
altered by Lohrman over Grande's objection.

8. Respondents Clyde A. Graves, E&D Trggkfng, Hawkins Bros.
Trucking, and Jordan Trucking failed to obtain copies of MRT 7-4
before performing the transportation involved in this proceeding.

9. Lobhrman engaged unautborized/égrriers as subhaulers, in
violation of General Order 102 serieéf
Conclusions of Law

1. Lohrman has violatﬁg/?u Code §§ 3664, 3667, 3668, and 3737
by failing to collect applicible minimum rats and charges set forth
in MRT 7-A by means of the/ctime cycle™ device and by engaging
unauthorized carriers as/;ubhaulers.

2. Lohrman has €golated PU code § 3737 by failing to pay
subhaulers in accorddnce with the provisions of Item 210 of MRT T-A.

3. Responzﬁﬁé subhaulers have violated PU Code §§ 3664, 3667,
3668, and 3737 5 participating 4n the "time cyecle" device described
in this decision, and by omitting information from their freight
bills necessa § to the correct determination of applicable rates and
charges. ///P '

4. Lobrman should be ordered to collect from K-West the
differenc//between the charges actually received and the applicabdble
minimug/rates anc charges, which amount to $6,262.97.

5. Lohrman should be ordered to pay to respondent subhaulers
the differences between the charges actually paid to them and the
charges applicable under the provisions of MRT 7-A.
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6. Respondents Clyde A. Graves, E&D Irucking, Eawkins Bros.
Truckirg, and Jordan Trucking have violated PU Code § 3737 by failing
to obtain copies of MRT 7~A prior to perforzing the transportation
involved in this proceeding. |

T- A fine of $313.15 (5% of the total undercharges) should be
imposed upon Lohrman under PU Code § 3800.
8. A fine of $4,000 chould be imposed upon Lohrzan under U
Code § 3774.
9. A fine of $250 should be imposed upon each respondént
subhauler, except Arthur Grande, under PU Code § 3774.
Q (T 1O0m—A-Line— ol ST25sh0UTE be iZposed upon T ArthurTereanderunder—
__2&—00*9’5’3774
/<5.L*; Respondents should e or&Ered 10 ¢cease and desist from
violating PU Code §§ 3664, 3667, 668, and 3737.
]| #27 Those respondent subfaulers whose perzits have been
suspended or revoked should not have their permits metivated, or
receive new perzits, until/the fines imposed by +his decision and

peyable by them are rece&@ed by the Commission.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Lohrman/&rucking, Inc. (Lohrman) 2nd respondent subdbhgulers
&s shown in Attééhment A shall cease and desist froz viclating any
and all rules/established by this Commission, and from charging and
collecting compensation for the transportation of property, or for
any service performed in connection witk it, in a lesser smount than
the app%;cable rates and charges.

2. Lohrman ghall collect the undercharges of $6,262.97 found
by this decision from K-West Engineering and Greding, Ine., (K-West)
and pey the Commission a fine in the amount of $313.15 (5% of the
total undercharges), as asuthorized by PU Code § 3800. The fine ghall
be peid within 60 days after the effective date of this order.
Fellure of X~West to remit undercharges shall not relieve Lohrman of

. its obligation %o pay this fine. '

- 11 -
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3. Lohrman shall pay the Commission & punitive fine of $4,000,
as suthorized by PU Code § 3774, within 60 days after the effective
date of this order.

4. Lohrman shall promptly take whatever legal steps nmay be
necessary to collect the undercharges found by this decision %o be
due and payable from K-West. P

5. Lohrman's operating authority shall de automaticﬁii}
suspended if the fines imposed adove are not timely 6gkved.

6. _Or-or-before~the 60th-day-after—the—effectivedate~of—thie-

o
-

. Cordex, Arthur-Grande-shall pay..o.punitive-£i ~of—-§1+25and each of
) /the other respondent subhaulers shall pay & punitive fine of $250 to

thie Commission, &s authorized by PU Code § 3774. 7The operating
authority of any respondent subhau%gx whose fine iz not timely
received shall be automatically suspended.

T. Lohrman shall remit’;o respondent subkaulers the
differences between charge%/zlready paid to them for hauling covered
by this OII, and the charges applicable under the provisions of
MRT 7-A.

8. Any respondent subhauler who in turn engaged other
subhaulers to perform transportation covered by this 0II, shall remit
to such subhaulery” the differences dbetween charges already paid and
charges payeble fnder the provisions of Item 210 of MRT T-A.

9. Lohrmen and the respondent subhaulers shall pay the maximuzm
interest allowed by law on 21l punitive fLines imposed by this
decison, beginning when payment of the Lines is delinguent.

10. The operating authorities of H&D Trucking, Mike Guin,
Robexrt Jacodbs, Luis Melgar and Hawkins Brothers Trucking, whose
permits have been revoked, and of Jordan Trucking, whose permit I
presently in voluntary suspension, shall not be renewed or lifted

from suspension until payment of the fines and interest, where due,
is received. ‘




